portable production equipment, editing equipment and program playback equipment, for 

renovation or construction of PEG access facilities, or for other PEG capital purposes.  

5.2.1  The PEG Grant provided by Franchisee hereunder shall be paid as 

follows:  

i. The first installment of the PEG Grant in the amount of 

Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) shall be paid within forty five (45) days of the Effective 

Date.  

ii. If, on or before the Fifth (5th) anniversary of the Effective 

Date, Verizon NY, Inc.  has executed a franchise renewal agreement with the LFA for a term of 

at least five (5) years, which contains at least the same PEG grant obligations to the one contained 

in this Agreement (as determined on an annually prorated basis of at least Five Thousand Dollars 

($5,000) per year), then Franchisee shall pay to the LFA a second installment of the PEG Grant 

in the amount of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) within thirty (30) days of the fifth (5th) 

anniversary of the Effective Date. 

iii. If, on the seventh (7th) anniversary of the Effective Date, 

Franchisee: (A) is the only franchised provider of Cable Service in the Franchise Area; and (B)

[...]

the franchise fee by five percent (5%) or less, then LFA shall pay the LFA’s costs of the audit. If 

the results of the audit indicate Franchisee underpaid the franchise fee by more than five percent 

(5%), then Franchisee shall pay the reasonable, documented, third-party costs of the audit, which 

costs shall be limited to Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000). 

6.4.3  Any auditor employed by LFA shall not be compensated on a success 

based formula, e.g., payment based on a percentage on underpayment, if any. Franchisee shall be 

provided a reasonable opportunity to review the results of any audit and to dispute any audit results